

Date: 24.09.2021

The Secretary,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Add: Exchange Plaza, 5thFloor Plot No- 'C' Block,
G Block Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai-400051

Subject : Newspaper Advertisement w.r.t. Corrigendum to the Annual Report & Notice of the 9th Annual General Meeting ('AGM') scheduled to be held on Thursday ,September 30,2021 through Video Conferencing /Other Audio-Visual Means ('VC/OAVM')

Dear Sir/Madam,

In continuation to our intimated details dated September 08,2021 and pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,2015 ,we submit herewith a copy of advertisement published today i.e. September 24,2021 as a public notice in Business Standard ,regarding Corrigendum to the Annual Report & Notice of the 9th Annual General Meeting.

This is for your information and record.

Thanking You

Yours faithfully ,
For Tara Chand Logistic Solutions Limited


Nishu Kansal
Company Secretary



Encl: As above

सेन्ट बैंक
होम फाइनेंस लिमिटेड
(Subsidiary of **Central Bank of India**)
Registered Office: Central Bank of India
Building, 9 Arera Hills, Mother Teresa
Road, Bhopal-462011

REQUIRES IT CONSULTANT

CBHFL invites application from
Partnership Firm/ Company/ LLP or
Individuals for engagement as IT
Consultant on contractual basis in
the Company.

For more details and Terms and
conditions, please visit our website
www.cbhfl.com Careers tab.

Last date of submission of
application form is **05/10/2021**.

Notes :

A) The results have been approved at the Board Meeting held on April 30, 2021.

B) The financials are in compliance with Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) notified u/s 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.

C) Net borrowings in call :

Average Level : ₹ 215,680.05 lakhs

Peak level : ₹ 317,932.00 lakhs

D) Basis of Valuation :

All financial instruments are initially recognised at cost and subsequently re-measured at fair value as described below:

a. The fair value of investment in quoted equity shares, government securities, treasury bills, and mutual funds is measured at quoted price (provided by FIMMDA / FBIL) or NAV.

b. The fair value of remaining financial instruments except unquoted equity instruments is determined using the yield curve provided by FIMMDA / FBIL.

c. The fair value of investment in unquoted equity shares is done on the basis of observable market transaction, if any. If the information is not available in respect of observable market transaction, the break-up value method is used on the basis of latest audited financials of the investee company.

d. The cost is arrived at Moving Weighted Average basis by considering only outright sales/purchases (excluding securities sold/purchased under repo/reverse repo transactions).

E) Leverage ratio :

Average level : 9.85

Peak level : 11.04

F) Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR) :

	Jun-20	Sep-20	Dec-20	Mar-21
	24.18%	33.51%	38.08%	33.43%

calculated as per Master Direction - Standalone Primary Dealers (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016 dated August 25, 2016 issued by the Reserve Bank of India.

G) Issuer composition of investment in non-Government Securities * :

Issuer	(₹ in Lakhs)
PSUs	84,948.42
Private Corporate & FIs	45,505.24
Banks	627.17
Others	1,09,006.39
Provisions held towards depreciation	-
Total	2,40,087.22

* Excluding Equity, Mutual Funds, CP & CD

H) The Company believes that currently there will be no adverse material impact on future revenues as a result of Covid-19.

Figures of the previous year have been regrouped and rearranged, wherever necessary to make them comparable with figures of the current year.

Mumbai
Dated : September 23, 2021

For SBI DFHI Ltd.
K. Sridhar
Managing Director &
Chief Executive Officer

ईएम के मुक़ाबले भारत बेहतर

समी मोडक
मुंबई, 23 सितंबर

वैश्विक बाजारों का प्रदर्शन अक्सर मिलता-जुलता रहता है। लेकिन इस साल दलाल पथ ने अगस्त से कई विश्लेषकों को आश्चर्यचकित किया है। भारतीय बाजार ने अपने उभरते बाजार (ईएम) और वैश्विक प्रतिस्पर्धियों के मुक़ाबले बेहतर प्रदर्शन किया है। लगातार दूसरे महीने, निफ्टी ने 6 प्रतिशत अंक से ज्यादा के अंतर से एमएससीआई वर्ल्ड सूचकांक, जबकि एमएससीआई ईएम को लगातार पांचवें महीने मात दी।

नियामकीय सख्ती की वजह से चीन के इक्विटी बाजार में गिरावट आई जिससे एमएससीआई ईएम सूचकांक के प्रदर्शन पर दबाव पड़ा, जिसका एक-तिहाई से ज्यादा का भारांक रहा है। एमएससीआई वर्ल्ड सूचकांक पर अमेरिका, जापान, ब्रिटेन और फ्रांस जैसे विकसित देशों का दबदबा है। इन सभी देशों का प्रदर्शन अगस्त से भारत के मुकाबले कमजोर रहा है।

अगस्त में, निफ्टी 8.7 प्रतिशत चढ़ा, जबकि एमएससीआई वर्ल्ड और एमएससीआई ईएम में महज 2.4–2.4 प्रतिशत की तेजी दर्ज की गई। इस महीने अब तक निफ्टी में 4 प्रतिशत से ज्यादा की मजबूती आई है, जबकि एमएससीआई वर्ल्ड और एमएससीआई ईएम सूचकांकों में 2.1 प्रतिशत तथा 3.5 प्रतिशत की

	निफ्टी	एमएससीआई वर्ल्ड	ओपी/यूपी (आधार अंक)	एमएससीआई ईएम	ओपी/यूपी (आधार अंक)
जनवरी	-2.48	-1.05	-143	2.97	-545
फरवरी	6.56	2.45	411	0.73	583
मार्च	1.11	3.11	-200	-1.7	281
अप्रैल	-0.41	4.52	-493	2.37	-278
मई	6.5	1.26	524	2.12	438
जून	0.89	1.4	-51	-0.11	100
जुलाई	0.26	1.72	-146	-7.04	730
अगस्त	8.7	2.35	635	2.42	628
सितंबर	4.03	-2.13	616	-3.51	754
वाईटीडी	27.5	14.3	1,320	-2.2	2,970
स्रोत: ब्लूमबर्ग, नोट: ओपी/यूपी का मतलब आउटपरफॉर्मेंस/अंडरपरफॉर्मेंस है					

■ **मूल्यांकन वृद्धि को बढ़ावा मिला, विश्लेषकों ने निवेशकों को सतर्क किया**

गिरावट दर्ज की गई है।

वैश्विक तौर पर, निवेशकों ने चीन के एवरग्रेड समूह में संभावित चूक, अमेरिकी फेडरल द्वारा रियायतें वापस लिए जाने और डेल्टा वैरिएंट के कारण संक्रमण में तेजी आने से पैदा हुई चिंताओं के बीच हाल के सप्ताहों में तेजी के दांव से परहेज किया है।

टीकाकरण की बढ़ती रफ्तार, मजबूत घरेलू और रिटेल प्रवाह, चीन में नियामकीय चिंताओं के कारण विदेशी प्रवाह फिर से यहां

ने एक रिपोर्ट में कहा है, ‘निफ्टी ने (डॉलर संदर्भ में) ईएम बेंचमाकों को 90 दिन/180 दिन/365 दिन के आधार पर 19 प्रतिशत अंक (पीपीटी)/22 पीपीटी/33 पीपीटी के अंतर से मात दी। हमारे दीर्घावधि दैनिक विश्लेषणों से संकेत मिलता है कि ऐसी अवधि के मजबूत प्रदर्शन मौजूदा स्तरों के पार जाने की संभावना नहीं दिख रही है। इसके अलावा, ऐसी प्रदर्शन अवधियों पर सामान्य तौर पर भारत द्वारा 90, 180 और 365 दिनों के औसत पर 11 पीपीटी और 7 पीपीटी तक का कमजोर प्रदर्शन किया जाता रहा है।’

निफ्टी का पीई मौजूदा समय में एमएससीआई ईएम सूचकांक के मुक़ाबले 80 प्रतिशत ज्यादा है, जो 2007–08 की तेजी के बाद से सर्वाधिक है। भारतीय बाजारों ने वर्ष 2007 से करीब 40 प्रतिशत की औसत तेजी के साथ कारोबार किया है।

क्रेडिट सुइस में इंडिया इक्विटी रिसर्च, वेल्थ मैनेजमेंट के प्रमुख जितेंद्र गोहिल ने कहा, ‘एमएससीआई इंडिया इंडेक्स का पीछादा समय में दबदबा है, जो एमएससीआई ईएम सूचकांक के मुक़ाबले 85 प्रतिशत और एमएससीआई वर्ल्ड सूचकांक के मुक़ाबले 24 प्रतिशत अधिक है। हमें बाजार के सुधरते बुनियादी आधार को देखते हुए भारतीय इक्विटी के लिए ऊंचा पीई प्रीमियम बरकरार रहने की संभावना है।’

क्रेडिट सुइस में इंडिया इक्विटी रिसर्च, वेल्थ मैनेजमेंट के प्रमुख जितेंद्र गोहिल ने कहा, ‘एमएससीआई इंडिया इंडेक्स का पीछादा समय में दबदबा है, जो एमएससीआई ईएम सूचकांक के मुक़ाबले 85 प्रतिशत और एमएससीआई वर्ल्ड सूचकांक के मुक़ाबले 24 प्रतिशत अधिक है। हमें बाजार के सुधरते बुनियादी आधार को देखते हुए भारतीय इक्विटी के लिए ऊंचा पीई प्रीमियम बरकरार रहने की संभावना है।’

जैफ़रीज के शोध प्रमुख एवं प्रबंध निदेशक महेश नंदुरकर ने कहा है, ‘निफ्टी ने (डॉलर संदर्भ में) ईएम बेंचमाकों को 90 दिन/180 दिन/365 दिन के आधार पर 19 प्रतिशत अंक (पीपीटी)/22 पीपीटी/33 पीपीटी के अंतर से मात दी। हमारे दीर्घावधि दैनिक विश्लेषणों से संकेत मिलता है कि ऐसी अवधि के मजबूत प्रदर्शन मौजूदा स्तरों के पार जाने की संभावना नहीं दिख रही है। इसके अलावा, ऐसी प्रदर्शन अवधियों पर सामान्य तौर पर भारत द्वारा 90, 180 और 365 दिनों के औसत पर 11 पीपीटी और 7 पीपीटी तक का कमजोर प्रदर्शन किया जाता रहा है।’

जैफ़रीज के शोध प्रमुख एवं प्रबंध निदेशक महेश नंदुरकर ने कहा है, ‘निफ्टी ने (डॉलर संदर्भ में) ईएम बेंचमाकों को 90 दिन/180 दिन/365 दिन के आधार पर 19 प्रतिशत अंक (पीपीटी)/22 पीपीटी/33 पीपीटी के अंतर से मात दी। हमारे दीर्घावधि दैनिक विश्लेषणों से संकेत मिलता है कि ऐसी अवधि के मजबूत प्रदर्शन मौजूदा स्तरों के पार जाने की संभावना नहीं दिख रही है। इसके अलावा, ऐसी प्रदर्शन अवधियों पर सामान्य तौर पर भारत द्वारा 90, 180 और 365 दिनों के औसत पर 11 पीपीटी और 7 पीपीटी तक का कमजोर प्रदर्शन किया जाता रहा है।’

भारत की खपत में तेजी से आ रहा है सुधार

एक साल तक सिर्फ जरूरी सामान की खरीदारी के बाद अब खर्च बढ़ा रहे हैं भारतीय

अर्णव दत्ता और
सुरजीत दासगुप्ता
नई दिल्ली, 23 सितंबर

वर्ष 2020 के शुरू में कोविड–19 महामारी का स्थानीय अर्थव्यवस्था पर प्रभाव पड़ने के बाद से वित्तीय दबाव और अस्पष्ट आर्थिक परिदृश्य ने भारतीय उपभोक्ताओं ने अपनी खरीदारी को सीमित करने के लिए बाध्य किया था, लेकिन अब भारत में खपत धीरे धीरे सुधार की राह पर लौट रही है। छोटे पैक और निचली उत्पाद श्रेणियों पर जोर देने के बाद, उपभोक्ता अब गुणवत्ता और मात्रा के साथ समझौता करने की प्रवृत्ति से बाहर निकल रहे हैं।

शुरुआती ट्रेंड प्रख्यात एफएमसीजी कंपनियों द्वारा दर्ज किया गया है, जिनका मानना ​​है कि कई उपभोक्ता श्रेष्ठ ब्रांडेड उत्पादों पर फिर से ध्यान दे रहे हैं, हालांकि फिर भी वे खरेलू बजट में सतर्कता के साथ वृद्धि कर रहे हैं। ब्रांड भरोसे पर समझौता करने के बजाय, ज्यादातर उपभोक्ता चर्चित उत्पादों पर बेहतर सोदे तलाश रहे हैं।

स्थानीय उपभोक्ता डिस्क्रेशनरी यानी अतिरिक्त खरीदारी को लेकर अभी कंजूसी कर रहे हैं और



पारिवारिक वित्त पोषण को बेहतर ढंग से प्रबंधन करने के लिए अपनी बचत गुणवत्तायुक्त जरूरी उत्पादों की ओर मोड़ रहे हैं।

मैरिको के मुख्य वित्तीय अधिकारी पवन अग्रवाल के अनुसार, जरूरी उत्पादों (कंपनी की पेशकशों का 90 प्रतिशत) के लिए मांग बढ़ रही है। महामारी के प्रभाव के बाद से कंपनी ने नए ट्रेंड के साथ अपने पोर्टफोलियो को अपडेट किया है।

उन्होंने कहा, ‘महामारी ने खपत पैटर्न को भी डिव्वाबंद हेल्दी फूड्स, इम्यूनिटी और न्यूट्रीशन श्रेणियों में केंद्रित किया है और हमारा मानना ​​है कि यह बदलाव स्थायी रहेगा।’

पारले प्रोडक्ट्स के प्रमुख (सीनियर केटेगरी) मयंक शानु ने कहा, ‘चूंकि अर्थव्यवस्था में सुधार

आईपीओ की चमक से फीका पड़ सकता है द्वितीयक बाजार

पुनीत वाधवा और
निकिता वशिष्ठ
नई दिल्ली, 23 सितंबर

कई आईपीओ से दूर रहने के बाद निवेशक फिर से सूचीबद्धता लाभ के लिए प्राथमिक बाजारों पर ध्यान दे रहे हैं। विश्लेषकों का कहना है कि प्राथमिक बाजार की लोकप्रियता से सेकंडरी बाजार से तरलता प्रभावित हो सकती है और इस वजह से उसकी तेजी भी सीमित (कम से कम अल्पावधि में) हो जाएगी।

जेफ़रीज के प्रबंध निदेशक महेश नंदुरकर ने अभिनव सिन्हा के साथ तैयार की गई अनुराक क रिपोर्ट में लिखा है, ‘चालू वित्त वर्ष की दूसरी छमाही में इक्विटी आपूर्ति वित्त वर्ष 2022 की पहली छमाही की करीब 1.5 गुना हो सकती है, जिससे अल्पावधि तेजी प्रभावित हो सकती है, खासकर तब, जब विदेशी पोर्टफोलियो निवेशक (एफपीआई) प्रवाह बहुत ज्यादा न बढ़े।’

उदाहरण के लिए, पारस डिफेंस एंड स्पेस टेक्नोलॉजि के मौजूदा आईपीओ पर विचार किया जा सकता है। 171 करोड़ रुपये के इस निर्गम को उन छोटे निवेशकों की मदद से अब तक 318 गुना से ज्यादा का अभिदान मिला है और कुल मिलाकर 38,021 करोड़ रुपये से ज्यादा की बोली लगी है।

रिपोर्टों के अनुसार, आदित्य विडला सलाहफ एसेट मैनेजमेंट कंपनी (एएमसी) ने अगले कुछ सप्ताहों के दौरान अपना 3,000 करोड़ रुपये का आईपीओ पेश करने की योजना बनाई है। भारतीय हॉस्पिटैलिटी स्टार्ट-अप ओजो होटल्स फंड रुस्म द्वारा भी करीब 1 अरब डॉलर जुटाने के लिए अगले सप्ताह आईपीओ दस्तावेज जमा कराए जाने की संभावना है।

इसके अलावा, इस वित्त वर्ष में सरकार के 1.75 लाख करोड़ रुपये विनिवेश एजेंडे के जरिये भी निर्गमों

■ **इस वित्त वर्ष में सरकार के 1.75 लाख करोड़ रुपये विनिवेश एजेंडे के जरिये भी निर्गमों की रफ्तार तेज होने का अनुमान है**

■ **विश्लेषकों को अल्पावधि में इन निर्गमों से सेकंडरी बाजार में तरलता को खतरा पहुंचने की आशंका है**

गोल्डमैन सैक्स के विश्लेषकों ने टिमोथी मोए के नेतृत्व में एक ताजा रिपोर्ट में लिखा है, ‘भारत का बाजार पूंजीकरण वर्ष 2024 तक मौजूदा 3.5 लाख करोड़ डॉलर से बढ़कर 5 लाख करोड़ डॉलर पर पहुंच सकता है, जिसके साथ यह पूंजीकरण के लिहाज से पांचवां सबसे बड़ा बाजार बन जाएगा। वैश्विक बाजार पूंजीकरण और सूचकांक भारांक में भारत का योगदान भी बढ़ सकता है।’

हालांकि अल्पावधि में इन निर्गमों से सेकंडरी बाजार में तरलता को खतरा पहुंच सकता है, जिससे उसकी तेजी सीमित हो सकती है। विश्लेषकों का कहना है कि इसके अलावा, भारतीय बाजारों का महंगा मूल्यांकन भी एक बड़ी चिंता है। अपने बॉन्ड खरीदारी कार्यक्रम में नरमी लाने की अमेरिकी फेडरल रिजर्व की योजनाओं, अस्पष्ट आर्थिक सुधार, और कोविड–19 की तीसरी लहर से आरबीआई को अपनी अल्ट्रा-लूज पॉलिसी व्यवस्था समाप्त करने को बाध्य होना पड़ सकता है। अलफैनिटी फिनटेक के सह-संस्थापक एवं निदेशक यू आर भट का मानना ​​है, हालात काफी दृढ़ तक इस पर निर्भर करेंगे कि विदेशी निवेश प्रवाह अगले कुछ महीनों के दौरान कैसा रहता है। इसके अलावा, आईपीओ मूल्य निर्धारण भी जरूरी होगा। कई निवेशकों को कुछ ताजा सूचीबद्धताओं में नुकसान होने की आशंका है।

की रफ्तार तेज होने का अनुमान है, जिनमें भारत पेट्रोलियम कॉर्पोरेशन (बोपीसीएल), एयर इंडिया, और भारतीय जीवन बीमा निगम (एलआईसी) जैसी कंपनियों में हिस्सेदारी बिक्री शामिल है।

गोल्डमैन सैक्स के विश्लेषकों को अगले दो-तीन साल के दौरान नए आईपीओ से करीब 400 अरब डॉलर की बाजार पूंजीकरण वृद्धि का अनुमान है। गोल्डमैन सैक्स के विश्लेषकों ने टिमोथी मोए के नेतृत्व में एक ताजा रिपोर्ट में लिखा है, ‘भारत का बाजार पूंजीकरण वर्ष 2024 तक मौजूदा 3.5 लाख करोड़ डॉलर से बढ़कर 5 लाख करोड़ डॉलर पर पहुंच सकता है, जिसके साथ यह पूंजीकरण के लिहाज से पांचवां सबसे बड़ा बाजार बन जाएगा। वैश्विक बाजार पूंजीकरण और सूचकांक भारांक में भारत का योगदान भी बढ़ सकता है।’

हालांकि अल्पावधि में इन निर्गमों से सेकंडरी बाजार में तरलता को खतरा पहुंच सकता है, जिससे उसकी तेजी सीमित हो सकती है। विश्लेषकों का कहना है कि इसके अलावा, भारतीय बाजारों का महंगा मूल्यांकन भी एक बड़ी चिंता है।

अपने बॉन्ड खरीदारी कार्यक्रम में नरमी लाने की अमेरिकी फेडरल रिजर्व की योजनाओं, अस्पष्ट आर्थिक सुधार, और कोविड–19 की तीसरी लहर से आरबीआई को अपनी अल्ट्रा-लूज पॉलिसी व्यवस्था समाप्त करने को बाध्य होना पड़ सकता है।

अलफैनिटी फिनटेक के सह-संस्थापक एवं निदेशक यू आर भट का मानना ​​है, हालात काफी दृढ़ तक इस पर निर्भर करेंगे कि विदेशी निवेश प्रवाह अगले कुछ महीनों के दौरान कैसा रहता है। इसके अलावा, आईपीओ मूल्य निर्धारण भी जरूरी होगा। कई निवेशकों को कुछ ताजा सूचीबद्धताओं में नुकसान होने की आशंका है।

इसके अलावा, इस वित्त वर्ष में सरकार के 1.75 लाख करोड़ रुपये विनिवेश एजेंडे के जरिये भी निर्गमों

उपभोक्ता डाउनग्रेड पर लगातार जोर दे रहे हैं, क्योंकि इन दिनों घरों में ही रहना पसंद कर रहे हैं। डाबर इंडिया में कार्यकारी निदेशक (बिक्री) आदर्श शर्मा के अनुसार, डिस्क्रेशनरी खरीदारी पर खर्च में कमी दर्ज की गई है। उन्होंने कहा, ‘हाल के महीनों में यह भी देखा गया कि उपभोक्ताओं ने अपना खर्च सीमित किया और या तो उन्होंने छोटे पैक में खरीदारी पर जोर दिया या बल्क पैक के जरिये ज्यादा वैल्यू पाने की कोशिश की। कुछ खास श्रेणियों में, उन्होंने कम कीमत वाले ब्रांडों पर भी ध्यान दिया है। हालांकि यह एक अस्थायी दौर साबित हो सकता है।’

अग्रवाल का कहना है कि उपभोक्ता खासकर उन उत्पादों पर अपना खर्च घटा रहे हैं जो उनके

एयरटेल का

राइट्स इश्यू 5

को खुलेगा

दूरसंचार कंपनी
भारती एयरटेल का 21,000 करोड़ रुपये का राइट्स इश्यू 5 अक्टूबर से 21 अक्टूबर तक खुला रहेगा। इसमें हिस्सेदारी की खातिर शेयरधारकों की पात्रता को लेकर रिकॉर्ड तारीख 28 सितंबर तय की गई है। एयरटेल ने राइट्स इश्यू की कीमत 535 रुपये प्रति शेयर तय की है, जो आखिरी बंद भाव 726 रुपये के मुक़ाबले 26 फीसदी कम है। पात्र शेयरधारक हर 14 शेयर के बदले एक शेयर के लिए आवेदन कर पाएंगे। राइट्स एनटाइटलमेंट (आईई) शेयरधारकों के खाते में 4 अक्टूबर को क्रेडिट होगा। आईई की ट्रेडिंग 5 अक्टूबर से 18 अक्टूबर के बीच होगी। विशेष ट्रेडिंग विंडो से शेयरधारकों को (जो राइट्स इश्यू नहीं लेना चाहते हैं) आईई की बिक्री की इजाजत मिलेगी। मौजूदा भाव और राइट्स इश्यू की कीमतों के बीच भारी अंतर को देखते हुए आईई को अच्छा प्रीमियम मिलेगा, यह कहना है बाजार के प्रतिभागियों। एडलवाइस ने एक नोट में कहा है, संकीर्ण आधार पर हमारा अनुमान है कि एयरटेल का आईई इंट्राडैजिक वैल्यू के मुक़ाबले 40 से 60 फीसदी प्रीमियम पर ट्रेड करेगा।

राइट्स इश्यू के मामले में एयरटेल, रिलायंस इंडस्ट्रीज जैसी एयरनेटि पर चल रही है, जहां शेयरधारकों को आवेदन पर महज 25 फीसदी देना होगा जबकि बाकी रकम दो अतिरिक्त किस्त में चुकाना होगा, जो तीन साल की अवधि में होगा। बीएस

पर्सनल केयर बाजार में उतरा

आरपी संजीव गोयनका समूह

बीएस संवाददाता
नई दिल्ली, 23 सितंबर

विविध कारोबार करने वाले कोलकाता के आरपी संजीव गोयनका समूह (बानरपीएसजीजी) ने आज देश के 70,000 करोड़ रुपये के पर्सनल केयर बाजार में उतरने की घोषणा की है। एफएमसीजी क्षेत्र की यह दूसरी ऐसी श्रेणी है जहां समूह ने पिछले पांच वर्षों के दौरान दस्तक दी है।

समूह ने 2016 में टू यम्स! नाम से अपने स्नैकिंग ब्रांड की शुरुआत की थी। उसके बाद आरपीएसजीजी ने अपने आरपीजी वेंचर के बैनर तले किराना, फैशन एवं परिधान और आयुर्वेदिक उत्पाद श्रेणियों में विस्तार किया था। कंपनी ने अपने पैकेटबंद फूड कारोबार की तरह पर्सनल केयर ब्रांड- नैचुरली- को भी अपनी एफएमसीजी इकाई ग्लव्हापी इंडस्ट्रीज के तहत रखा है जो आरपीजी वेंचर्स की पूर्ण स्वामित्व वाली सहायक कंपनी है।

आरपीजी में खुदरा एवं एफएमसीजी क्षेत्र के प्रमुख शाश्वत गोयनका के अनुसार, शुरुआत में कंपनी हर्बल-नैचुरल हेयर केयर और स्किन केयर श्रेणियों में अपनी

मौजूदगी का विस्तार करेगी। इसकी शुरुआत करते हुए कंपनी ने इन दो श्रेणियों में नौ उत्पाद उतारे हैं। इन उत्पादों का वितरण ई-कॉमर्स, चुनिंदा संगठित कारोबार और सामान्य कारोबारी चैनलों के जरिये किया जा रहा है। हालांकि एमेज़ॉन, फ्लिपकार्ट और नायिका के जरिये इन उत्पादों को देश भर में पहुंचाया जाएगा लेकिन सामान्य तौर पर उसका शुरुआती लक्षित बाजार दिल्ली एनसीआर व कर्नाटक होगा।

पर्सनल केयर बाजार में एचयूएल, गार्नियर, पीएंडजी, आईटीसी और कई मझोले ब्रांडों से मिलने वाली तगड़ी प्रतिस्पर्धा के बीच गोयनका अपने उत्पादों को हर्बल श्रेणी में स्थापित करना चाहते हैं। उनका मानना ​​है कि उसमें वृद्धि के लिए काफी गुंजाइश मौजूद है। कंपनी के आरोबार से इन 4 से 5 वर्षों के दौरान सालाना 400 से 500 करोड़ रुपये का राजस्व सृजित होने की उम्मीद है। उन्होंने कहा, ‘पर्सनल केयर क्षेत्र में लड़ाई असाान नहीं है लेकिन हम बड़े पैमाने पर प्रीमियम श्रेणी में प्राकृतिक उत्पादों को उतारेंगे। वर्तमान में उपभोक्ताओं को इन उत्पादों की कीमत तीन गुना अधिक है जिसे हम बदल देंगे।’

म्युचुअल फंडों में

निवेश के लिए

कॉमन प्लेटफॉर्म

चिराग मंडिया

मुंबई, 23 सितंबर

पंजीयक एवं स्थानांतरण एजेंटों (आरटीए) केफिन टेक्नोलॉजीज और कम्प्यूटर एज मैनेजमेंट सर्विसेज लिमिटेड (केम्स) ने गुरुरार को निवेश प्रबंधन प्लेटफॉर्म एमएफसेटल को पेश किया।

जुलाई में बाज़ा नियामक सेबी द्वारा यह घोषणा की गई थी कि आरटीए और बिकवाली के लिए संयुक्त रूप से अंतर-संचालित प्लेटफॉर्म विकसित करना चाहिए। एमएफसेटल भारत में म्युचुअल फंडों के उद्योग संगठन एम्फी की भागीदारी में केफिनेटेक और केम्स का सामूहिक प्रयास है। इस उद्योग में पहली बार एमएफसेटल एक मंच पर पूरे एमएफ उद्योग के साथ निवेशक लिफ्टसाइकल इंगेजमेंट तक डिजिटल पहुंच की पेशकश कर रहा है।

इस पेशकश के अवसर पर सेबी के पूर्णकालिक सदस्य माधवी पुरी बुच ने कहा, ‘मौजूदा समय में, यह महत्वपूर्ण है कि उद्योग उत्पाद-केंद्रित से वास्तविक रूप से सेवा आधारित हो रहा है।’ पहली बार, मैं यह अहसास कर रहा हूं और मान रहा हूं कि इस पहल में हमने ग्राहक को वास्तव में प्राथमिकता दी है।’

तारा चंद लॉजिस्टिक सोल्यून्स लिमिटेड CIN: L63090CH2012PLC033556 पंजीकृत कार्यालय: प्लॉट नं. 342, इंडस्ट्रियल एरिया, फेज-1, चंडीगढ़-160002 दूरभाष: 0172-2650380, वेबसाइट: www.tarachandindia.in; ई-मेल: cs@tarachandindia.in कंपनी के शेयरधारक के सूचनार्थ				
वीडियो कॉन्फ्रेंस/अन्य ऑडियो-विजुअल साधनों (ओपीएम) के माध्यम से बृहस्पतिवार, 30 सितम्बर, 2021 को पूर्वाह्न 11.00 बजे आयोजित होने वाली 09वीं एजीएम की सूचना तथा वार्षिक प्रतिवेदन में संशोधन कंपनी अधिनियम, 2013 को उसके अधिन पठित नियमों के प्रावनों के अनुसार तारा चंद लॉजिस्टिक सोल्यून्स लिमिटेड ("कंपनी") ने ऊपर उल्लेखित अपने सभी शेयरधारकों को एक सूचना दिनांकित 08 सितम्बर, 2021 ("एजीएम सूचना") तथा वार्षिक प्रतिवेदन जारी किया था। सदस्यों/शेयरधारकों को इलेक्ट्रॉनिक प्रापुप में 08 सितम्बर, 2021 को भेजे जाने के उपरान्त वीडियो कॉन्फ्रेंस/अन्य ऑडियो-विजुअल साधनों के माध्यम से बृहस्पतिवार, 30 सितम्बर, 2021 को आयोजित होने वाली 09वीं वार्षिक साधारण बैठक की सूचना तथा वार्षिक प्रतिवेदन में असावधानीवश हुई कुछ त्रुटिओं की सुटियां देखी गई थी। उसका विवरण नीचे उल्लेखित है:				
क्र. सं.	विवरण	वित्तीय विवरण की पुष्ट सं/टिप्पणी सं.	बदलाव का प्रकार	
1.	एजीएम सूचना की मुख्य शीर्षक के अंतर्गत "बुधवार" को "बृहस्पतिवार" के रूप में पढ़ें।	पृष्ठ सं. 11	प्रतिस्थापना	
2.	कंपनी अधिनियम, 2013 की अनुसूची V के अधीन यथा संहित प्रकटन: एकल वित्तीय कार्यनिष्पादन: वित्त वर्ष 20-21 के लिए करोपरान्त लाभ/हानि को ₹. 796.52 लाख के स्थान पर <u>₹. 256.43 लाख</u> के रूप में पढ़ें।	पृष्ठ सं. 21	प्रतिस्थापना	
3.	वित्तीय विवरण की सम्पूर्ण टिप्पणी सं. 4 को प्रतिस्थापित किया जाना चाहिए एवं वित्त वर्ष 20-21 के लिए संशोधित वित्तीय विवरण की टिप्पणी सं.: 4 से पढ़ें , जिसे नीचे उल्लेखित लिंक पर अपलोड कर दिया गया है।	टिप्पणी सं. 4 में पृष्ठ सं. 80	प्रतिस्थापना	
4.	टिप्पणी सं. 7 - उप बिंदु 2 संपादिक सुझा में अलगविवि ऋण के अधीन। आईआईटीआईआई बैंक के अधीन सीसी सोमा तथा बैंक गांटी संपादिक सुझा के लिए जमानत का विवरण: (बिंदु ख) अंजु अग्रवाल के नाम पर रिहायशी नकान नं. 537, सेक्टर 21, पंचकुला परिमाण 459 वर्ग मीटर के सामूहिक बंधक को वित्त वर्ष 20-21 के लिए वित्तीय विवरण के एक हिस्से के रूप में विचार नहीं किया जाएगा।	टिप्पणी सं. 7 में पृष्ठ सं. 81	हटा दिया गया	
5.	टिप्पणी सं. 7 अलगविवि ऋण उप बिंदु 3 गांटी की सीमा एवं बीजी के अधीन। 31 मार्च, 2021 की स्थिति के अनुसार बैंक गांटी को प्रतिस्थापित कर दिया गया है एवं वित्त वर्ष 20-21 के लिए संशोधित वित्तीय विवरण में उप बिंदु 4 में टिप्पणी सं. 7 से पढ़ें , जिसे नीचे उल्लेखित लिंक पर अपलोड कर दिया गया है।	टिप्पणी सं. 7 में पृष्ठ सं. 81	प्रतिस्थापना	
6.	26 से 32 तक सम्पूर्ण टिप्पणियों को प्रतिस्थापित कर दिया गया है तथा वित्त वर्ष 20-21 के लिए संशोधित वित्तीय विवरण की टिप्पणी 26 से 32 से पढ़ें , जिसे नीचे उल्लेखित लिंक पर अपलोड कर दिया गया है।	टिप्पणी सं.26 से 32 में पृष्ठ सं. 85 से 88	प्रतिस्थापना	
ऊपर उल्लेखित बदलाव के संबंध में वित्त वर्ष 2020-21 के लिए संशोधित वित्तीय विवरण का लिंक https://tarachandindia.in/annual-report/ पर उपलब्ध है। इसके अलावा एजीएम सूचना एवं वार्षिक प्रतिवेदन के अन्य विषय वस्तु अपरिचर्चित रहेंगे।				
यह संशोधन एजीएम सूचना का अभिन्न अंग होगा तथा कंपनी की वेबसाइट www.tarachandindia.in के इनवेन्टर सेक्शन तथा स्टॉक एक्सचेंज यानी नेशनल स्टॉक एक्सचेंज ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड की वेबसाइट www.nseindia.com क्रमश: पर भी उपलब्ध रहेंगे।				
कृते तारा चंद लॉजिस्टिक सोल्यून्स लिमिटेड हस्ता/:- विनय कुमार (प्रबंध निदेशक) डीआर्इएन: 00151567				
दिनांक : 23 सितम्बर, 2021 स्थान : चंडीगढ़				

शुभम्

आ रहा है और जरूरतें फिर से बढ़ रही हैं, इसलिए उपभोक्ता प्रत्यक्ष खपत संबंधित उत्पादों पर खर्च घटाने के बजाय अच्छी गुणवत्ता के उत्पादों पर खर्च बढ़ा रहे हैं। दूसरी लहर ने भी उनके इस बदलाव में योगदान दिया है, जिससे भविष्य में खपत करने के बजाय खरीदारी करने की प्रवृत्ति को बढ़ावा मिल रहा है।’

अपना 45 प्रतिशत कारोबार पाउच प्यवलसाय से हासिल करने वाले पर्सनल केयर ब्रांड केविनेकयर ने ग्रामीण और शहरी बाजारों में उपभोक्ताओं द्वारा बदलाव दर्ज

किया है। कंपनी में एफएमसीजी के मुख्य कार्याधिकारी एवं निदेशक वेंकटेश विजयराघवन ने कहा, ‘हम गैर-ब्रांडेड से ब्रांडेड उत्पादों के संदर्भ में बड़ा बदलाव दे रहे हैं। शहरी बाजारों में गैर-पाउच खरीदारी में कमजोरी दूर हो

BALANCE SHEET AS ON 31st MARCH, 2021

PARTICULARS		Note No.	As at 31 March, 2021 (Amount in Rs)	As at 31 March, 2020 (Amount in Rs)
I.	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
	<u>Shareholders' funds</u>			
	(a) Share capital	2	136,449,800	136,449,800
	(b) Reserves and surplus	3	413,077,034	387,433,998
	Share application money pending allotment		-	-
	<u>Non-current liabilities</u>			
	(a) Long-term borrowings	4	705,610,992	555,644,609
	(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)		30,869,841	26,107,746
	(c) Other long-term liabilities	5	428,852,762	440,657,591
	(d) Long-term provisions	6	3,272,515	2,240,157
	<u>Current liabilities</u>			
	(a) Short-term borrowings	7	347,355,788	303,840,033
	(b) Trade payables	8	68,192,988	46,701,905
	(c) Other current liabilities	9	55,543,006	45,887,143
	(d) Short-term provisions	10	-	15,460,000
	TOTAL		2,189,224,726	1,960,422,983
II.	ASSETS			
	<u>Non-current assets</u>			
	(a) Fixed assets			
	(i) Tangible assets	11	1,391,906,825	1,309,420,071
	(ii) Intangible assets		-	-
	(iii) Capital work-in-progress		-	-
	(iv) Fixed assets held for sale		-	-
	(b) Non-current investments		-	-
	(c) Deferred tax assets (net)		-	-
	(d) Long-term loans and advances		-	-
	(e) Other non-current assets	12	-	-
	<u>Current assets</u>			
	(a) Current investments		-	-
	(b) Inventories	13	53,362,299	33,696,551
	(c) Trade receivables	14	617,104,252	438,169,907
	(d) Cash and cash equivalents	15	37,742,421	92,072,374
	(e) Short-term loans and advances	16	14,083,924	14,903,044
	(f) Other current assets	17	75,025,005	72,161,036
	<u>Notes to the financial statement & Summary of significant accounting policies</u>	1		
	TOTAL		2,189,224,726	1,960,422,983

For Sangeet Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(FRN-011954N)

Dheeraj Kumar Garg
M.NO.533845
Partner

Place : Chandigarh
Date :-06.05.2021

For and on behalf of Board of Directors
Tara Chand Logistic Solutions Limited

Vinay Kumar
Managing Director
DIN:-00151567

Himanshu Aggarwal
Chief Financial Officer
DIN:-01806026

Ajay Kumar
Director
DIN:-00151477

CS Nishu Kansal
Compliance Officer
PAN:-ATYPK9505F

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31st MARCH, 2021

PARTICULARS	Note No.	31.03.2021 (Amount in Rs)	31.03.2020 (Amount in Rs)
Revenue from operations	18	1,115,172,589	1,146,752,255
Other Income	19	9,905,899	4,431,278
Total Revenue		1,125,078,488	1,151,183,534
Expenses:			
Cost of materials consumed			
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade	20	142,604,751	109,856,855
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade	21	(20,085,073)	(2,007,521)
Employee benefit expense	22	193,063,306	234,349,453
Financial costs	23	91,168,891	78,660,807
Depreciation and amortization expense		222,951,056.31	172,008,632
Other expenses	24	443,844,853	453,060,379
Total Expenses		1,073,547,784	1,045,928,604
Profit / (Loss) before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax		51,530,704	105,254,929
Exceptional items		20,984,231	-
Profit / (Loss) before tax		30,546,473	105,254,929
Tax expense:			
Current tax		-	15,460,000
Deferred Tax		4,762,095	10,142,460
Tax Adjustment Relating to Earlier Years		141,342	-
Profit/(Loss) after tax for the period		25,643,036	79,652,469
Earning per equity share:			
(Par Value Per Share Rs.10)			
Basic		1.88	5.84
Diluted		1.88	5.84
Notes to the financial statement & Summary of significant accounting policies	1		
Notes referred to above form an integral part of Financial Statements			

For Sangeet Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(FRN-011954N)

Dheeraj Kumar Garg
M.NO.533845
Partner

Place : Chandigarh
Date :-06.05.2021

For and on behalf of Board of Directors
Tara Chand Logistic Solutions Limited

Vinay Kumar
Managing Director
DIN:-00151567

Himanshu Aggarwal
Chief Financial Officer
DIN:-01806026

Ajay Kumar
Director
DIN:-00151477

CS Nishu Kansal
Compliance Officer
PAN:-ATYPK9505F

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2021		For the year ended 31 March, 2020	
	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)
A. Cash flow from operating activities				
Net Profit/(Loss) before extraordinary items and tax		30,546,473		105,254,929
<u>Adjustments for:</u>				
Depreciation and amortisation	222,951,056		172,008,632	
Provision for impairment of fixed assets and intangibles				
Amortisation of share issue expenses and discount on shares				
(Profit) / loss on sale / write off of assets	-14,062,726		-18,786,067	
Expense on employee stock option scheme				
Finance costs	91,168,891		78,660,807	
Interest income	-3,248,277		-2,515,231	
Dividend income				
Other non-operating (specify)-Securities & EMD's				
Net (gain) / loss on sale of investments				
Rental income from investment properties				
Rental income from operating leases				
Share of profit from partnership firms				
Share of profit from AOPs				
Share of profit from LLPs				
Liabilities / provisions no longer required written back				
Adjustments to the carrying amount of investments				
Provision for losses of subsidiary companies				
Provision for doubtful trade and other receivables, loans and advances				
Provision for estimated loss on derivatives				
Provision for warranty				
Provision for estimated losses on onerous contracts				
Provision for Deferred Tax	-4,762,095		-10,142,460	
Provision for Gratuity	1,032,358		1,015,437	
Taxation of earlier years	-141,342		-	
Expenses Written off			16,087,347	
Provision for contingencies				
Tax Provision	-		-15,460,000	
Other non-cash charges (specify)-MAT Credit Entitlement			-	
F&O Trading				
Net unrealised exchange (gain) / loss				
		292,937,865		220,868,465
Operating profit / (loss) before working capital changes		323,484,338		326,123,394

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2021		For the year ended 31 March, 2020	
	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)
<i>Changes in working capital:</i>				
<i>Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in operating assets:</i>				
Inventories	-19,665,748		-1,189,048	
Trade receivables	-178,934,345		-40,591,042	
Short-term loans and advances	819,120		6,481,729	
Deferred Tax Asset	-		-	
Other current assets	-2,863,969		-25,956,024	
Other non-current assets	-	-200,644,942	-41,769,146	-103,023,531
<i>Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:</i>				
Trade payables	21,491,083		17,314,089	
Other current liabilities	9,655,863		-22,710,505	
Deferred Tax Liability	4,762,095		10,142,460	
Short-term provisions	-15,460,000		1,864,000	
Long term Liabilities	-11,804,829		182,182,147	
Long-term provisions		8,644,212		188,792,190
		131,483,608		411,892,054
Cash flow from extraordinary items		-		-
Cash generated from operations		131,483,608		411,892,054
Net income tax (paid) / refunds		-		-
Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities (A)		131,483,608		411,892,054

B. Cash flow from investing activities

Capital Expenditure on fixed assets (Net of Debit Notes)	-323,388,837		-683,330,110	
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	32,013,753		51,699,931	
Inter-corporate deposits (net)				
Long term Loans and Advances				
Bank balances not considered as Cash and cash equivalents				
- Placed				
- Matured				
Current investments not considered as Cash and cash equivalents				
- Purchased				
- Proceeds from sale				
Purchase of long-term investments				
- Subsidiaries				
- Associates				
- Joint ventures				
- Business units				
- Others				

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2021		For the year ended 31 March, 2020	
	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)
Proceeds from sale of long-term investments				
- Subsidiaries				
- Associates				
- Joint ventures				
- Business units				
- Others				
Loans given				
- Subsidiaries				
- Associates				
- Joint ventures				
- Others				
Loans realised				
- Subsidiaries				
- Associates				
- Joint ventures				
- Others				
Interest received				
- Subsidiaries				
- Associates				
- Joint ventures				
- Others	3,248,277		2,515,231	
Dividend received				
- Subsidiaries				
- Associates				
- Joint ventures				
- Others	-		-	
Rental income from investment properties				
Rental income from operating leases				
Amounts received from partnership firms				
Amounts received from AOPs				
Amounts received from LLPs		-288,126,807		-629,114,948
Cash flow from extraordinary items				
Net income tax (paid) / refunds				
Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities (B)		-288,126,807		-629,114,948

C. Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of equity shares	-			
Proceeds from issue of preference shares				
Redemption / buy back of preference / equity shares				
Proceeds from issue of share warrants				
Share Issue Expenses				

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2021		For the year ended 31 March, 2020	
	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)
Share application money received / (refunded)				
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	149,966,383		292,953,706	
Repayment of long-term borrowings				
Net increase / (decrease) in working capital borrowings				
Proceeds from other short-term borrowings	43,515,754		53,388,015	
Repayment of other short-term borrowings				
Finance cost	-91,168,891		-78,660,807	
Dividends paid	-		-10,233,735	
Tax on dividend	-	102,313,247	-2,103,033	255,344,147
Cash flow from extraordinary items				
Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)		102,313,247		255,344,147
Net increase / (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)		-54,329,953		38,121,253
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		92,072,374		53,951,121
Effect of exchange differences on restatement of foreign currency Cash and cash equivalents				
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		37,742,421		92,072,374
Reconciliation of Cash and cash equivalents with the Balance Sheet:				
Cash and cash equivalents as per Balance Sheet (Refer Note 19)				
Less: Bank balances not considered as Cash and cash equivalents as defined in AS 3 <i>Cash Flow Statements</i> (give details)		22,783,659		29,205,891
Net Cash and cash equivalents (as defined in AS 3 <i>Cash Flow Statements</i>) included in Note 19				
Add: Current investments considered as part of Cash and cash equivalents (as defined in AS 3 <i>Cash Flow Statements</i>) (Refer Note (ii) to Note 16 Current investments)				
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year*		14,958,762		62,866,483
*Comprises:				
(a) Cash on hand		345,050		668,777
(b) Cheques, drafts on hand		11,018,613		51,432,365
(c) Balances with banks				
(i) In current accounts		3,595,099		10,765,342
(ii) In EEFC accounts				
(iii) In deposit accounts with original maturity of less than 3 months				
(iv) In earmarked accounts (give details) (Refer Note (ii) below)				

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2021

Particulars	For the year ended 31 March, 2021		For the year ended 31 March, 2020	
	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)	Amount (Rs)
(d) Others (specify nature)				
(e) Current investments considered as part of Cash and cash equivalents (Refer Note (ii) to Note 16 Current investments)				
Notes:				
(i) The Cash Flow Statement reflects the combined cash flows pertaining to continuing and discounting operations.				
(ii) These earmarked account balances with banks can be utilised only for the specific identified purposes.				
See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements				
In terms of our report attached.				

For Sangeet Kumar & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(FRN-011954N)

Dheeraj Kumar Garg
M.NO.533845
Partner

Place : Chandigarh
Date :-06.05.2021

For and on behalf of Board of Directors
Tara Chand Logistic Solutions Limited

Vinay Kumar
Managing Director
DIN:-00151567

Himanshu Aggarwal
Chief Financial Officer
DIN:-01806026

Ajay Kumar
Director
DIN:-00151477

CS Nishu Kansal
Compliance Officer
PAN:-ATYPK9505F

NOTE - 2- SHARE CAPITAL

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
AUTHORISED		
1,50,00,000 Equity shares of Rs. 10/-each	150,000,000	150,000,000
ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED, CALLED UP & FULLY PAID UP		
13644980 Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each Fully Paid Up	136,449,800	136,449,800
TOTAL	136,449,800	136,449,800

Disclosure: Details of Shareholder holding more than 5% Shares

NAME OF SHAREHOLDER	31.03.2021		31.03.2020	
	NO. OF SHARES	% OF HOLDING	NO. OF SHARES	% OF HOLDING
Sh. Vinay Kumar	8,129,680	59.58	8,129,680	59.58
Sh. Ajay Kumar	1,694,500	12.42	1,694,500	12.42
TOTAL	9,824,180	72.00	9,824,180	99.92

Reconciliation of Equity Shares

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021		31.03.2020	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount
Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	13,644,980	136,449,800	13,644,980	136,449,800
Shares Issued during the year	-	-	-	-
Shares bought back during the year	-	-	-	-
Shares outstanding at the end of the year	13,644,980	136,449,800	13,644,980	136,449,800
*IPO - Fresh issue of shares				

In the FY 2017-18, Company has completed the Initial Public offering (IPO) of fresh issue of 37,20,000 equity shares of ₹10 each at an issue price of ₹55 per share. The equity shares of the Company were listed on National Stock Exchange (NSE) w.e.f. 23rd March, 2018.

NOTE 3 -RESERVES & SURPLUS

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Retained Earnings		
Balance brought forward from previous year	220,236,078	152,920,377
Add: Profit & Loss for the year	25,643,036	79,652,469
Less: Dividend Paid	-	10,233,735
Less:- Tax on Dividend Paid(DDT)	-	2,103,033
Balance available for Appropriations	245,879,114	220,236,078
Share Premium Reserve		
Balance brought forward from previous year	167,197,920	167,197,920
	167,197,920	167,197,920
Balance available	167,197,920	167,197,920
TOTAL	413,077,034	387,433,998

NOTE - 4 - LONG TERM BORROWINGS

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Term loans		
SECURED		
TERM LOANS:		
From Banks :	548,600,440	450,721,379
From Others Financial Institutions including NBFC's	112,370,978	101,082,089
OVERDRAFT LIMIT		
SBI Loan A/c 40045957640 SLC	44,042,750	-
LOANS AND ADVANCES FROM RELATED PARTIES		
Unsecured Loans		
-Vinay Kumar	566,844	3,841,141
-Ajay Kumar	29,980	-
TOTAL	705,610,992	555,644,609

1. Disclosure: Details of Security for secured Long Term Borrowings-

- a) Axis Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank, Indusind Bank, State Bank of India, Kotak Bank Sundaram Finance, Tata Capital Financial Services Ltd.,

TERM LOAN-----Hypothecation of Cranes, truck ,trailors & other equipments & Cars

2. Secured Loans From Banks & NBFC'S

- a) Loans from banks & NBFC's ARE Secured by hypothecation of specific vehicles, cranes and lorries etc.
- b) Loans are repayable in Equated Monthly Instalments of varying amounts (including interest) within maximum tenor of 60 months and the rate of interest ranges from 8.00% to 11% p.a.

NOTE - 5 - OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Advance for sale of fixed assets	-	11,925,600
Payables for purchase of fixed assets	427,204,578	426,980,265
Trade / security deposits received	1,648,184	1,751,726
TOTAL	428,852,762	440,657,591

NOTE - 6 - LONG TERM PROVISIONS

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Provision for Gratuity	3,272,515	2,240,157
TOTAL	3,272,515	2,240,157

NOTE - 7 - SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Loans Repayable on Demand		
From Banks- Secured		
ICICI (001305009650)	-247,501	2,262,901
SBI Cc (32244547583)	29,477,874	74,620,827
SBI Cc (32271297299)	1,385,102	292,837
SBI Cc (32271297471)	-840,847	276,266
SBI Cc (36550312574)	1,564,932	1,946,082
SBI Cc (39964497825)	-24,846	-
Term Loans From Banks	268,534,228	190,957,594
Term Loans From Other Financial Institutions	47,506,845	33,483,526
TOTAL	347,355,788	303,840,033

Disclosure: Details of Security for CC Limits & Bank Guarantees-**1. PRIMARY SECURITY - FOR- C/C Limits**

Hypothecation of entire current assets of the company including stocks, Stores & Spares, Bills, Books Debts and receivables, both present and future.

2. COLLATERAL SECURITY			
STATE BANK OF INDIA : C/C Limit , BG Limit :			
a)	Equitable Mortgage of Residential House No. 965, Sector 9, Panchkula measuring 307.50 sq. mt. in the name of Mr. Vinay Kumar.		
b)	Extension of charge on building measuring 1450 Sq. Mtrs bearing Plot No. 6, Sector -10E, Kalamboli, Taluka Panvel,Navi Mumbai in the name of Mr. Vinay Kumar		
ICICI BANK : C/C Limit , BG Limit :			
a)	Extension of charge on building measuring 297 Sq. Mtrs bearing SCO No. 16, sector-5, Panchkula in the name of Mr. Vinay Kumar & Ajay Kumar		
3. Guarantors of Limit & BG			
with SBI :			
Mr. Vinay Kumar, Mr. Ajay Kumar			
with ICICI :			
Mr. Vinay Kumar, Mr. Ajay Kumar, Mrs Anju Aggarwal			
4. BANK GUARANTEES As on 31st March 2021			
(a) SBI (Industrial Estate Phase-1 Chd			
PARTICULARS		SANCTIONED	UTILIZED
Fund Based		90,000,000	31,562,215
Non-Fund Based		170,000,000	146,651,888
Total		260,000,000	178,214,103
(b) ICICI Bank Ltd. (Madhya Marg, Chd)			
PARTICULARS		SANCTIONED	UTILIZED
Fund Based		2,500,000	-247,501
Non-Fund Based		34,000,000	33,111,633
Total		36,500,000	32,864,132
NOTE - 8 - TRADE PAYABLES			
PARTICULARS		31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Trade payables for material & services			
– Total outstanding dues to micro and small enterprises		-	-
– Total outstanding dues to other than micro and small enterprises		59,938,344	43,758,389
Cheque issued but not presented		8,254,644	2,943,516
TOTAL		68,192,988	46,701,905
NOTE - 9 - OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES			
PARTICULARS		31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Dividend Payable		1,500	10,233,735.00
Statutory remittances		14,869,035	7,002,740
Advances from Customers		1,093,098	631,650
Expenses payables		39,579,373	28,019,018
TOTAL		55,543,006	45,887,143
NOTE - 10 - SHORT TERM PROVISIONS			
PARTICULARS		31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Provision for tax		-	15,460,000
TOTAL		-	15,460,000

NOTE - 11 - TANGIBLE ASSETS - SCHEDULE OF FIXED ASSETS AS ON 31ST MARCH, 2021

DESCRIPTION	GROSS BLOCK				DEPRECIATION				NET BLOCK	
	COST AS ON 01.04.2020	ADDITIONS DURING THE YEAR	DED. DURING THE YEAR	TOTAL AMOUNT AS ON 31.03.2021	UP TO 01.04.2020	FOR THE YEAR	DED. DURING THE YEAR	TOTAL AMOUNT AS ON 31.03.2021	AS ON AMOUNT 31.03.2021	AS ON AMOUNT 31.03.2020
I. TANGIBLE ASSETS										
BLOCK OF MACHINERY	1,659,746,111	339,072,222	60,638,805	1,938,179,528	388,032,968	218,448,788	25,888,616	580,593,141	1,357,586,387	1,271,713,142
COMPUTER	2,168,054	501,351	-	2,669,405	1,741,491	366,754	-	2,108,245	561,160	426,563
FURNITURE & FIXTURE	2,321,990	614,427	-	2,936,417	1,607,152	522,418	-	2,129,570	806,846	714,838
SHED TALOJA & RINL	49,282,448	-	-	49,282,448	12,716,919	3,613,096	-	16,330,016	32,952,432	36,565,529
T O T A L	1,713,518,603	340,187,999	60,638,805	1,993,067,797	404,098,531	222,951,056	25,888,616	601,160,972	1,391,906,825	1,309,420,071
PREVIOUS YEAR	1,128,329,122	683,330,110	98,140,629	1,713,518,603	281,229,318	171,090,327	48,221,113	404,098,531	1,309,420,071	847,099,805

NOTE - 12 - OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
With-Held Amount	-	-
Securities & EMDs	-	-
TOTAL	-	-

NOTE - 13 - INVENTORIES

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Finished goods	45,341,641	25,256,567
Spare Parts In Hand	3,975,407	707,935
Fuel & Lubricants In Hand	4,045,251	7,732,049
TOTAL	53,362,299	33,696,551

NOTE - 14 - TRADE RECEIVABLES

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Unsecured considered Good		
Trade receivables outstanding for a period exceeding six months from the date they were due for payment	108,892,109	107,598,270
Other Trade Receivables	508,212,143	330,571,637
TOTAL	617,104,252	438,169,907

NOTE - 15- CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Cash In hand	345,050	668,777
Cheques In Hand	11,018,613	51,432,365
Balances with banks in Current Accounts	3,595,099	10,765,342
Indusind Bank-FDR	-	10,620,000
SBI - FDR	14,762,713	15,769,941
ICICI-FDR	4,986,902	2,815,950
Yes Bank-FDR	3,034,044	-
TOTAL	37,742,421	92,072,374

NOTE - 16- SHORT TERM LOANS & ADVANCES

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Capital advances		
Unsecured, considered good	3,107,030	4,884,984
Security deposits & EMDs		
Unsecured, considered good	10,976,894	10,018,060
TOTAL	14,083,924	14,903,044

NOTE - 17 - OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Advances to Suppliers	11,314,332	6,484,827
Balances with Revenue authorities	39,520,677	34,538,807
Imprest Account	612,300	1,255,470
Interest Accrued on FDR	2,281,947	3,428,507
Prepaid expenses	4,339,693	5,488,413
Gratuity Investments	518,483	-
Demmurge Recoverable	-	1,256,600
Receivables for Sale of Equipments	14,730,882	16,265,099
Staff Advance	462,359	2,735,767
TDS Recoverable-NBFCs	1,244,332	707,546
TOTAL	75,025,005	72,161,036

NOTE - 18 - REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Sale of products	115,971,834	111,891,540
Transportation & Handling Income	321,135,638	447,279,713
Tangible Goods Services	664,002,391	568,794,936
Profit on Sale of Fixed Assets	14,062,726	18,786,067
TOTAL	1,115,172,589	1,146,752,255

NOTE - 19 - OTHER INCOME

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Interest income FDR	3,248,277	2,515,231
Foreign Currency Fluctuation	1,694,356	-
Rebate & Discount	1,442,015	1,163,264
Insurance Claim Received	270,251	-
Miscellaneous Income	-	672,982
Rental Income	3,251,000	79,801
TOTAL	9,905,899	4,431,278

NOTE-20 -PURCHASE OF STOCK IN TRADE

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Purchases of Traded Goods	142,604,751	109,856,855
TOTAL	142,604,751	109,856,855

NOTE - 21- CHANGES IN FINISHED GOODS & WORK IN PROGRESS

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Opening Finished Goods	25,256,567	23,249,047
Closing Finished Goods	45,341,641	25,256,567
Net Increase/Decrease	-20,085,073	-2,007,521

NOTE -22 - EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Salaries, Bonus and Wages	168,257,975	198,625,792
Director Remuneration	7,350,000	8,100,000
Contributions to provident and other funds	7,215,910	11,555,959
Staff welfare expenses	10,239,421	16,067,702
TOTAL	193,063,306.07	234,349,453

NOTE - 23 - FINANCIAL COSTS

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Interest expense on:		
- Borrowings	86,686,098	70,925,776
- Other interest/Charges	626,439	189,443
Bank Charges	3,856,354	7,545,589
TOTAL	91,168,891	78,660,807

NOTE - 24 - OTHER EXPENSES

PARTICULARS	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
Amount Written off	6,245,531	-
Business Auxillary Expenses	3,172,449	
Brokerage & Commision	627,541	-
Charity & Donation	10,500	215,601
Crane Rent	35,570,312	22,798,211
Corporate Social Responsibility	1,577,142	270,000
Director Sitting Fees	484,750	400,000
Electricity & Water Exp.	2,564,812	1,672,569
Foreign Currency Fluctuation	-	10,116,750
Transportation & Handling Expenses	151,827,417	114,586,329
Insurance	4,877,045	5,742,761
Labour Charges	54,930,655	91,897,437
Miscellaneous Expenses	4,917,857	5,337,973
Power & Fuel	83,971,759	89,760,506
Prior Period Expenses	966,534	313,445
Professional Fees	4,240,613	5,303,296
Provision for Gratuity	1,032,358	1,015,437
<u>Remuneration to Auditor</u>		
-Taxation matter & other services	300,000	300,000
-Audit Fees	400,000	400,000
Rent	8,050,123	16,966,250
Repairs and maintenance	49,137,937	51,056,812
Rebate & Discount	285,173	1,740,113
Rate, fees & Tax	14,183,422	14,195,687
Sales & Business Promotion	3,203,562	5,593,560
Telephone Expenses	721,067	996,689
Travelling and conveyance	10,067,212	12,188,456
Cab Hiring /Vehicle Expenses	479,084	192,497
TOTAL	443,844,853	453,060,379

25 EARNING PER SHARE :

Net Profit for the Period	25,643,036
Weighted Average No. of Shares	13,644,980
Basic Earning Per Share	1.88
Diluted Earning Per Share	1.88

26 In accordance with AS- 18 " Related Party Disclosure" are as are as follows:

Directors:- Mr. Vinay Kumar, Mr. Ajay Kumar, Mr. Himanshu Aggarwal(CFO), & Ms. Prerna Aggarwal,
Enterprises over which key management personnel or their relatives are able to exercise significant influence : M/s. Tara Chand Industries Limited, M/s. Phonex Infracon Solution & M/s. TCA Steels.

i) Transactions with associates -

NAME OF PARTY	NATURE OF TRANSACTION	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
M/s. Tara Chand Industries Limited	Handling Exp.	6,568,227	4,524,996
M/s. Tara Chand Industries Limited	Rent	600,000	2,718,000
M/s. Tara Chand Industries Limited	Crane Sale	-	12,150,000
M/s TCA Steel	Crane Sale	6,150,000	-
M/s TCA Steel	Purchases of goods for trading	22,345,942	55,334,269
M/s. Phonex Infracon Solution	Crane Sale	-	15,500,000
M/s. Phonex Infracon Solution	Tangible Services income	16,165,669	32,467,617
M/s. Phonex Infracon Solution	Handling Exp.	3,092,633	-

ii)	Transactions with key management personnel, their relatives HUF and others:			
	PARTICULARS	NATURE OF TRANSACTION	31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	Mr. Vinay Kumar	Interest	475,337	83,490
	Mr. Ajay Kumar	Interest	12,421	-
		Rent	180,000	180,000
	Mr. Peeyush Aggarwal	Rent	420,000	420,000
	Mr. Arnav Aggarwal	Salary	690,000	480,000
	Mrs. Ankita Aggarwal	Professional Fees	400,000	
	Deposits - Balance Outstanding at the year end:			
	PARTICULARS		31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	Mr. Vinay Kumar		566,844	3,841,141
	Mr. Ajay Kumar		29,980	-
	Total		566,844	3,841,141
27	REMUNERATION TO AUDITOR (excluding Taxes) are as follows:			
	PARTICULARS		31.03.2021	31.03.2020
	As:			
	auditor		400,000	400,000
	for taxation matter & other services		300,000	300,000
	TOTAL		700,000	700,000
28	As per AS - 15 "Employee benefits" the disclosures of the employee benefits as defined in the Accounting Standard are given below:			
			For Current Year	For Previous Years
	Provision for Gratuity in Current Period		1,032,358	1,015,437
	(On the Basis of Valuation Report Given by the Actuary)			
	Calculation of the Same is as under:-			
	2.1: Table Showing Changes in Present Value of Obligations:			
	Period	From: 01/04/2020 To: 31/03/2021	From: 01/04/2019 To: 31/03/2020	
	Present value of the obligation at the beginning of the period	2,240,157	1,224,720	
	Interest cost	134,409	76,545	
	Current service cost	715,426	613,980	
	Past Service Cost	0	0	
	Benefits paid (if any)	0	0	
	Actuarial (gain)/loss	182,523	324,912	
	Present value of the obligation at the end of the period	3,272,515	2,240,157	
	2.2: Key results (The amount to be recognized in the Balance Sheet):			
	Period	As on: 31/03/2021	As on: 31/03/2020	
	Present value of the obligation at the end of the period	3,272,515	2,240,157	
	Fair value of plan assets at end of period	0	0	
	Net liability/(asset) recognized in Balance Sheet and related analysis	3,272,515	2,240,157	
	Funded Status - Surplus/ (Deficit)	(3,272,515)	(2,240,157)	

2.3: Expense recognized in the statement of Profit and Loss:			
Period	From: 01/04/2020 To: 31/03/2021	From: 01/04/2019 To: 31/03/2020	
Interest cost	134,409	76,545	
Current service cost	715,426	613,980	
Past Service Cost	0	0	
Expected return on plan asset	0	0	
Net actuarial (gain)/loss recognized in the period	182,523	324,912	
Expenses to be recognized in P&L	1,032,358	1,015,437	
2.4: Experience adjustment:			
Period	From: 01/04/2020 To: 31/03/2021	From: 01/04/2019 To: 31/03/2020	
Experience Adjustment (Gain) / loss for Plan liabilities	154,512	274,763	
Experience Adjustment Gain / (loss) for Plan assets	0	0	
3.1: Summary of membership data at the date of valuation and statistics based thereon:			
Period	As on: 31/03/2021	As on: 31/03/2020	
Number of employees	57	64	
Total monthly salary	1,550,208	1,612,810	
Average Past Service(Years)	4.4	3.4	
Average Future Service (yr)	18.5	19.9	
Average Age(Years)	39.5	38.1	
Weighted average duration (based on discounted cash flows) in years	16	16	
Average monthly salary	27,197	25,200	
3.2: The assumptions employed for the calculations are tabulated:			
Discount rate	6.00 % per annum	6.25 % per annum	
Salary Growth Rate	5.00 % per annum	5.00 % per annum	
Mortality	IALM 2012-14	IALM 2012-14	
Expected rate of return	0	0	
Withdrawal rate (Per Annum)	20.00% p.a.	20.00% p.a.	
3.3: Benefits valued:			
Normal Retirement Age	58 Years	58 Years	
Salary	Last drawn qualifying salary	Last drawn qualifying salary	
Vesting Period	5 Years of service	5 Years of service	
Benefits on Normal Retirement	15/26 * Salary * Past Service (yr)	15/26 * Salary * Past Service (yr)	
Benefit on early exit due to death and disability	As above except that no vesting conditions apply	As above except that no vesting conditions apply	
Limit	2000000	2000000	
3.4: Current Liability (*Expected payout in next year as per schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013) :			
Period	As on: 31/03/2021		As on: 31/03/2020
Current Liability (Short Term)*	428,792		311,339
Non Current Liability (Long Term)	2,843,723		1,928,818
Total Liability	3,272,515		2,240,157
3.5: Projection for next period:			
Best estimate for contribution during next Period		1,384,183	1,105,895

3.6: Sensitivity Analysis: Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate and expected salary increase rate. Effect of change in mortality rate is negligible. Please note that the sensitivity analysis presented below may not be representative of the actual change in the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that the change in assumption would occur in isolation of one another as some of the assumptions may be correlated. The results of sensitivity analysis are given below:		
Period	As on: 31/03/2021	
Defined Benefit Obligation (Base)	3272515/- @ Salary Increase Rate : 5%, and discount rate :6.00%	
Liability with x% increase in Discount Rate	3159371; x=1.00% [Change (3)%]	
Liability with x% decrease in Discount Rate	3395011; x=1.00% [Change 4%]	
Liability with x% increase in Salary Growth Rate	3395011; x=1.00% [Change 4%]	
Liability with x% decrease in Salary Growth Rate	3157260; x=1.00% [Change (3)%]	
Liability with x% increase in withdrawal Rate	3249460; x=1.00% [Change (1)%]	
Liability with x% decrease in withdrawal Rate	3295120; x=1.00% [Change 1%]	
3.7: Reconciliation of liability in balance sheet		
Period	From: 01/04/2020 To: 31/03/2021	From: 01/04/2019 To: 31/03/2020
Opening gross defined benefit liability/ (asset)	2,240,157	1,224,720
Expenses to be recognized in P&L	1,032,358	1,015,437
Benefits paid (if any)	0	0
Closing gross defined benefit liability/ (asset)	3,272,515	2,240,157
Other Defined Contribution Plan:		
Contribution to the plan are recognised as expenses for the year as under:		
PARTICULARS	2020-21	2019-20
Employers contribution to PF	4,740,067	7,156,082
Employers contribution to ESI	2,475,843	4,067,447
29 FOREIGN CURRENCY EXCHANGE		
Fluctuation in foreign currency exchange Gain: 1694356/-		
30 EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY		
NIL		
31 CONTINGENT LIABILITY:-		
There is no Contingent Liability except outstanding Bank Guarantee with SBI and ICICI Bank as on 31.03.2021		
Contingent Asset:-		
“Rashtriya Ispat Nigam Ltd filed a memo along with a demand draft bearing No.4877706 dt.28.01.2021 of Bank of India, Steel Plant Town Ship Branch for a sum of Rs.3,45,74,397/- (Rupees three crore forty five lakh seventy four thousand three hundred and ninety seven only) in favour of Commercial Court in pursuance of the order passed by the Honourable High Court of Andhra Pradesh in COMCA 9/2020 dt.07.12.2020. The company is expected to realise this amount in first half of FY: 2021-22 and the balance amount of original award along with interest and cost in FY 2022-23”		
32 Previous year figures have been regrouped/ rearranged where ever necessary to correspond with the current year’s classification/disclosures. Figures have been rounded off to the nearest of rupee.		

For **Sangeet Kumar & Associates**
Chartered Accountants
(FRN-011954N)

Dheeraj Kumar Garg
M.NO.533845
Partner

Place : Chandigarh
Date :-06.05.2021

For and on behalf of **Board of Directors**
Tara Chand Logistic Solutions Limited

Vinay Kumar
Managing Director
DIN:-00151567

Himanshu Aggarwal
Chief Financial Officer
DIN:-01806026

Ajay Kumar
Director
DIN:-00151477

CS Nishu Kansal
Compliance Officer
PAN:-ATYPK9505F